the infarction took place, to be more specific 396 days after. This 
heartbeat was classified by the model as “Healthy Control” although the 
truth value from the diagnosis was “Myocardial Infarction” making it a 
false negative. Only eleven (11) out of the one-hundred and forty-two 
(142) heartbeats for patient 120 were correctly labeled as MI instead 
of HC. 

Fig. 9b shows an example of improper lead placement or contact that 
yielded a very noisy ECG recording. This heartbeat belongs to patient 
180, a healthy control subject, and is part of record s0476_re.

[...]

record, there is a vast amount of noise present in Lead II, while leads 1 
through 6 are fairly clean. However, as this classifier only uses the in
formation from Lead II it is hindered by the noise and is challenged to 
properly classify the detected heartbeats. Only one (1) out of the two- 
hundred and forty-one (241) detected heartbeats is properly classified 
as HC, while all others are improperly labeled as MI. 

A truly interesting false positive case is present in Fig. 9c. This 
heartbeat also belongs to patient 180, but this time the record is 
s0561_re and there is no significant noise to contend with.